# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA ED SID J. WHITE

DEC 26 1984

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner.

vs.

Case No. 65,986

ALLEN L. FOWLER, et al., Respondents.

> Discretionary Review of the District Court of Appeal, First District

#### PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MATHEWS, OSBORNE, McNATT, GOBELMAN & COBB

John M. McNatt, Jr., P.A. Jerry J. Waxman, Esquire 1500 American Heritage Life Bldg. Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (904) 354-0624

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER, ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Issues	iv
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1
Argument	
I. THE OPINION OF THE DISTRICT COURT CONFLICTS WITH THE HOLDING OF THE SUPREME COURT IN INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA V. AVIS RENT-A-CAR SYSTEM, INC., IN THAT IT DEPRIVES THE PARTIES OF THEIR ABILITY TO CONTRACT BETWEEN THEMSELVES TO SHIFT THE BURDEN OF LOSS SO LONG AS THEY MEET THE MINIMUM LIMITS OF THE	
FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY LAW	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT RULING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT ALLSTATE'S POLICY IS SECONDARY TO TRAVELERS' EXCESS POLICY BASED ON THE RESPECTIVE POLICY LANGUAGE	10
III. THE OPINION OF THE DISTRICT COURT CONFLICTS WITH THE CORRECT RULE OF LAW FOLLOWED IN SENTRY INSURANCE COMPANY V. AETNA INSURANCE CO., 450 So.2d 1233 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	11
IV. THE OPINION OF THE DISTRICT COURT CONFLICTS WITH THE CORRECT RULE OF LAW FOLLOWED IN AETNA CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY V. MARKET INSURANCE COMPANY, 296 So.2d 555 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	12
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ORDERING REMAND FOR PLEADINGS AND PROOF ON AN ISSUE NOT RAISED BY THE PARTIES AND NOT NECESSARY TO THE DISPOSITION OF THIS CASE	13
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE METHODOLOGY SET FORTH IN ITS OPINION TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE	13

Summary	13
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Service	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	FAGE
Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Market Insurance Co., 296 So.2d 555 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	. 12,13
Allstate Insurance Co. v. Fowler, 9 F.L.W. 1772 (Fla. 1st DCA August 15, 1984)	. 4,10,11
Chicago Insurance Company v. Soucy, 9 F.L.W. 2485 (Fla. 4th DCA Nov. 28, 1984)	. 5,6,7,8
Florida Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Company v. Rice, 393 So.2d 552 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	. 3
Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co. v. Kellman, 375 So.2d 26 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	. 5,6,12
Insurance Company of North America v. Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc., 348 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1977)	6,8,9,12,14
Sentry Insurance Co. v. Aetna Insurance Co., 9 F.L.W. 1204 (Fla. 2d DCA June 1, 1984)	. 11,12,14
State Farm Mutual Insurance Co. v. Universal Atlas Cement Company, 406 So.2d 1184 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	. 3
STATUTES:	
Section 627.7263, Florida Statutes (1981)	. 2, 3
